
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 15th July, 2014 
at 4.30 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Education 
and Change 
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant  
• financial impact (£5
[...]
he report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in the report. 
(ii) to authorise the increase in pupil numbers at Great Oaks School (Foundation 

Special School) from the 1 September 2014 by the addition of 17 places from 
1 September 2014 and an additional 8 places from 1 September 2015; and 

(iii) to delegate authority to the People Director, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Change, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

5. TRANSFER OF LAND AND BUILDINGS FROM SCC TO ST JOHNS PRIMARY AND 
NURSERY SCHOOL  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12481) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to approve the leasehold transfer of the Eagle Warehouse from the Council to 
St John’s Primary and Nursery School (the Regents Park Learning Trust) for; 

(ii) to approve the freehold transfer of the Mission Hall from the Council to St 
John’s Primary and Nursery School (the Regents Park Learning  Trust); 

(iii) to approve the freehold disposal of the Mission Hall on terms at less than Best 
Consideration in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 General 
Consent 2003; 

(iv) to delegate authority to the Head of Property Services, following consultation 
with the Head of Education to determine the detailed terms and conditions 
pertaining to the above property transactions and all ancillary and associated 
matters. 

 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

6. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN STRATEGY 2014-2017  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12633) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Safeguarding Children, 
Cabinet agreed to approve the Looked After Children Strategy and associated 
Placement Commissioning Strategy 2014-17 attached at Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
report 
 
 

7. BETTING SHOPS, PAYDAY LOAN PREMISES, FAST F
[...]
mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks formal approval, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, for 
expenditure on various housing projects.  These projects will contribute to the 
Council’s strategic housing objectives through improving facilities of our estates, the 
wellbeing and the satisfaction of our residents in the areas where they live. 
 
The proposals are consistent with the HRA Business Plan and Capital Programme 
approved by Council in February 2014.  As part of our approach to self-financing the 
Council is required to plan for longer term investment in our housing stock and as 
such Council agreed to a detailed five year Capital Programme.  In order to deliver 
this programme and secure suitable procurement efficiencies, we now need to seek 
Scheme Approval to progress with planning, procurement and delivery of the 
associated projects, many of which are significant in nature and therefore require 
suitable lead-in time. 
 
The proposed works cover elements under the headings of: 

• Warm and Energy Efficient 
• Well Maintained Communal Facilities 
• Safe, Wind and Weather Tight 
• Modern Facilities 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9



 

 2

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
CABINET (i) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules 

expenditure of £4,472,000 phased  
£1,921,000 in 2014-15; and 
£2,551,000 in 2015-16 

on replacement windows, structural works, Disabled Adaptations, 
Programme Management Fees and Supported Housing Asset 
Programme (SHAP), provision for which exists within the Safe, Wind 
and Weather Tight, Modern Facilities and Well-Maintained 
Communal facilities sections of the HRA Capital Programme as 
detailed in the table below: 
 

   2014-15 2015-16 Total 
 £000s £000s £000s 
Safe Wind and Weather Tight 
Window Replacement 476 715 1,191
Structural Works 1 330 331
 
Total for Safe Wind and 
Weather Tight 477 1,045 1,522
 
Modern Facilities 
Disabled Adaptations 141 112 253
Programme Management Fees 481 541 1,022
Total for Modern Facilities 622 653 1,275
 
Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities 
Supported Housing Asset 
Programme (SHAP) 822 853 1,675
Total for Well Maintained 
Communal Facilities 822 853 1,675
 
TOTAL 1,921 2,551 4,472
 

 

   
 
 



 3

COUNCIL (i) To approve that the previously agreed schemes of “External 
Cladding (PRC houses)”, totalling £3,951,000, “External Cladding 
(flats)”, totalling £2,212,000, and “External Cladding (tower blocks)”, 
totalling £3,215,000, be merged into one scheme headed “External 
Cladding across the City” with a combined budget of £9,378,000. 

 (ii) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules capital 
expenditure of £11,466,000 phased 

£5,240,000 in 2014-15; and 
£6,226,000 in 2015-16 

on External Cladding systems and Supported Housing two-storey 
walkway repairs across the City for which provision exists within the 
Warm and Energy Efficient and Safe and Wind and Weather Tight 
sections of the HRA Capital programme, as detailed in the table 
below: 
 

   2014-15 2015-16 Total
 £000s £000s £000s
Warm and Energy Efficient 
External Cladding across the 
City 

4,739 4,639 9,378

Total for Warm and Energy 
Efficient 

4,739 4,639 9,378

 
Safe Wind and Weather Tight 
Supported Housing two-storey 
walkway repairs 

501 1,587 2,088

Total Safe Wind and Weather 
Tight 

501 1,587 2,088

 
Total  5,240 6,226 11,466
 

 

   
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Financial Procedure Rules state that all schemes already in the Capital 

Programme between £200,000 and £500,000 will require Cabinet Member 
approval, those between £500,000 and £2 million will require Cabinet 
approval and those with total values above £2 million will require the approval 
of full Council.  The schemes in this report fall into all of these categories but 
are presented in one report for completeness. 
 
 



 

 4

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. There have been var
[...]
o the disposal, sale or use of its assets to 
maximise income and opportunity. The relationship brings funding opportunities which 
are not traditionally available and the formed LLP will be required to demonstrate its 
value to the Council before projects are agreed for delivery.  It is already operating in 
Bolton, Dudley, Dorset, Southend, Scarborough and Warwick . 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the creation of a limited liability partnership (LLP) between the Council 

and Public Sector Plc Facilitating  Limited (PSPF) be approved; 
 (ii) That the final terms of the necessary agreements be agreed by the Director 

of Corporate Services, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, provided that all the due diligence checks have been carried out 
successfully; 

 (iii) That it be noted that the LLP arrangement requires the establishment of an 
LLP Members board with equal Council and private sector representation, 
supported by an Operations board for officers; 

 (iv) That the Council representation on these boards be agreed by the Director 
of Corporate Services following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources once the format of these boards is established as part of the 
final terms of the agreement; and that the Council representation on the 
LLP board will be from members of the Cabinet; 
 

Agenda Item 10



 (v)  That it be noted that the LLP will be an additional option for the Council to 
use to deal with its property portfolio; and 

 (vi) That it be noted that further reports will be submitted to Cabinet in respect 
of relevant proposals to pursue a property related project through the LLP. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  The purpose of the LLP would be to facilitate property related projects for the 

Council, making use of private sector funding, resources and skills in addition 
to those available through the Council and paid for by the LLP.  The Council 
can use the Strategic Partnership created to achieve a w
[...]
ion into offices of some spaces in the Civic Centre, alongside the 
provision of additional desks.   
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve the next phase of the Accommodation Strategy to enable 

the potential vacation of One Guildhall Square, followed by Service 
Properties through the implementation of further accommodation 
changes to in order to generate ongoing revenue savings  

 (ii) Subject to the conclusion of successful negotiations with a third 
party, to approve the grant of a lease of the Council’s office space 
within OGS and delegate authority to the Head of Property, 
Procurement and Health & Safety and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to finalise the detailed terms and complete the 
lease.  

Agenda Item 13



Version Number 2

 (iii) To add in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules a sum of 
£1,837,000 to the Resources Portfolio Capital programme in 2014/15 
to enable the next phase of the accommodation strategy to be 
implemented. 

 (iv) To vire in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules a sum of 
£742,000 from the Accommodation Strategy Action Programme 
(ASAP) and £1,095,000 from the Vacation of Marland House 
schemes within the Resources Portfolio Capital programme to the 
newly created scheme for the next phase of the accommodation 
strategy 

 (v) To note the revenue under spend of £425,000 as set out in the 
report and approve the extended scope of this remaining budget to 
now include spend to support the next phase of the accommodation 
strategy. 

 (vi) To note that the existing authority delegated to the Director of 
Corporate Services will continue to be applied, to allocate premises 
related resources (revenue and capital) to enable any works 
necessary to be delivered to ensure the implementation of this next 
phase of the Accommodation Strategy. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To approve the changes to the Accommodation Strategy and put in place 

appropriate funding and approvals for its ongoing implementation 
[...]
anned or underway as well as specific recommendations to improve 
experiences of the Council’s customers through the establishment of a single 
approach to our customers and putting in place a new model for business support. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) Note and endorse the work that has been completed and the work 

currently planned or underway as the part of the implementation of 
the One Council Transformation Programme, as detailed in this 
report. 

 (ii) Approve the establishment of a single approach to the customer 
model for the Council. 

 (iii) Approve, as part of the customer model, the establishment of a 
single ‘front door’ for customers of services within the People 
Directorate (adults, housing and children) as set out in this report. 

 (iv) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation with 
the Cabinet Members for Resources & Leisure and Education & 
Change to agree and implement the final option for the single ‘front 
door’ and the associated investment needed to deliver it. 

 (v) Approve the proposal for a new model for business support as set 
out in paragraphs 87 – 93 of this report. 

 (vi) Authorise the Assistant Chief Executive to implement further phases 
of the Business Support Project as detailed in paragraph 94. 

 (vii) Note and endorse the governance arrangements as set out in 
paragraphs 97 – 101 of this report. 

 (viii) Note that further reports on the transformation programme will be 
brought forward to Cabinet and Council over the next six months. 

 (ix) Authorise the Chief Executive, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Resources & Leisure and Education & Change 
to take any further action necessary to give effect to the content of 
this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The financial challenges faced by the Council makes it imperative for the 

Council to adopt radical and different approaches to meeting customer needs, 
service delivery models and maximising the potential of our e
[...]
se: 
• Approving the establishment of a single approach to the customer model 

for the Council. 
• Approving the model establishing a single ‘front door’ for customers of 

services within the People Directorate (adults, housing and children) as 
set out in this report.  

• Delegating authority to the Chief Executive following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Change to agree and implement the 
final option for the single ‘front door’ and the associated investment 
needed to deliver it. 



 17

• Approving the proposal for a new model for business support as set out in 
paragraphs 87 – 93 of this report. 

• Authorising the Assistant Chief Executive to implement further phases of 
the Business Support Project as detailed in paragraph 94. 

 What will success look like for our customers? 
53.  We want to put customers at the heart of our Transformation Programme, 

the redesign of the Council and its services and how we operate. For us this 
means improving customer experiences and this will mean that over the next 
3 years they: 
• Will be able to complete most of their transactions on line removing the 

need to come into Council offices, for cash and cheques. 
• Will have their own unique account with the Council (single sign on/ 

customer account) and receive updates and information based on their 
preferences using their account via the mobile device of their choice. 

• Will not be required to input data multiple times when engaging with us 
and their information will be shared across departments and with partners 
but with robust information governance to protect data from misuse. 

• Will be able to access advice and support via a number of different digital 
platforms such as video and social media. 

• Will be able to complete the majority of their assessment online. 
• Will access the Council through a single front door for their social care 

and housing needs and assessment. 
• Will be able to manage their own care budgets and p
[...]
ghways Maintenance of 

£425,000 available from scheme under spends in 2013/14; 
(c) Local Transport Plan grant for Integrated Transport of 

£295,000 available from the deletion of the ‘Improved Safety 
2014/15 – Engineering’ project. 

Agenda Item 18



(d) Direct Revenue Financing available from the Highways 
Strategic Partnership Third Party Income surplus for 2013/14 
(£126,000) and a one-off contribution from the On Street Car 
Parking Surplus Account (£221,000) following a favourable 
outturn position in 2013/14 mainly due to staff savings.    

 (ii)  To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £1.3M in 2014/15 on the ‘Unclassified Roads – 
Carriageway Resurfacing’ scheme within the Environment & 
Transport Capital Programme to help improve the condition of the 
roads network. 

 (iii)  Notes the high level revenue forecast for the General Fund for 
2015/16 as detailed in paragraph 13. 

 (iv)  Note the Executive’s proposals for savings as set out in the Appendix 
to this report and approve their release for consultation, where 
appropriate. 

 (v)  Note that formal consultation on the relevant proposals as set out in 
Appendix 1 will now commence with trades unions, affected staff and 
any people or organisations affected by the proposals to ensure all 
options have been considered. 

 (vi)  Note the spending pressure for Pay and Allowances as set out in 
paragraph 10. 

 (vii)  Note the spending initiative to support the Council’s approach to 
Customer Services as set out in paragraph 12. 

 (viii)  Note the change to the council’s minimum revenue provision as 
outlined in paragraphs 27 – 30 which released £4.5M of revenue in 
year benefit in 2013/14 and £0.6M in future years. 

 (ix)  Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure to 
do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this 
report. 

 (x)  To instruct office
[...]
TERMS  
DATE OF DECISION: 15 JULY 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Paul Mansbridge Tel: 023 8083 2635 
 E-mail: Paul.mansbridge@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Confidential Appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.  The appendix includes details of a proposed transaction which, if 
disclosed prior to entering into a Legal contract, could put the Council at a commercial 
disadvantage.   
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks authority to the disposal of the following four properties, three of which 
were subject to previous Cabinet decisions: 

• Marland House 
• 60 – 64 St Mary’s Road 
• Former Eastpoint site 
• 22 – 28 Above Bar Southampton (long leasehold interest) 

The terms negotiated differ from previous approvals and Cabinet are requested to 
approve the revised terms. In the case of 22 – 28 Above Bar this is a new disposal for 
which approval is sought. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To delegate authority to the Head of Property, Procurement and Health 

and Safety to negotiate and agree the terms of the sale following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, and the Leader in 
respect of Marland House, and Culture and carry out all ancillary matters 
to dispose of the site on the basis of the terms set out in the confidential 
appendix. 

 (ii) To note the estimated value of the capital receipt from these disposals 
has already been built into the funding of the capital programme, apart 
from the new receipt for 22 - 28 Above Bar. Any receipts that differ from 
the estimates will need to be considered corporately as part of any future 
prioritisation of resources as the intention is to use any additional capital 
receipts from disposals over and above those which are funding
[...]
or staff 
and service users will be 
agreed with existing 
providers as well as any 
new provider following the 
procurement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	9 HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVALS 2014-15 AND 2015-16 PHASE 1
	10 Proposal to enter into a Joint Venture
	Enc. 1 for Proposal to enter into a Joint Venture

	11 Expansion of Springwell School
	Enc. 1 for Expansion of Springwell School
	Enc. 2 for Expansion of Springwell School

	12 Rockstone Lane, Confirmation of Article 4 Direction
	Enc. 1 for Rockstone Lane, Confirmation of Article 4 Direction

	13 Accommodation Strategy Update 2014
	14 Southampton City Strategy 2014-2025
	City Strategy - App

	15 Council Strategy 2014 - 2017
	Council Strategy - App 1
	Council Strategy - APP 2

	16 Implementing the Council Strategy 2014-2017
	17 Adult Social Care Provider Services
	18 Consultation on proposed changes to the General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget
	Budget - Appendix

	20 Property Disposals - Revision of Agreed Terms
	confidential Appendix
	Appendix 2

	22 Advocacy Services for Adults
	Confidential Appendix
	Appendix 2 EIA




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 JULY 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
 

10. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board – Councillor Coombs 
Association of Port Health Authorities (Scrutiny Committee) – Councillor Smith 
Member User Group – Councillor Painton 
Community Champion for Older People – Councillor Lewzey 
 

11. HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVALS 2014-15 AND 2015-16 
PHASE 1  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12881) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules expenditure of £4,472,000 
phased  

£1,921,000 in 2014-15; and 
£2,551,000 in 2015-16 

on replacement windows, structural works, Disabled Adaptations, Programme 
Management Fees and Supported Housing Asset Programme (SHAP), provision for 
which exists within the Safe, Wind and Weather Tight, Modern Facilities and Well-
Maintained Communal facilities sections of the HRA Capital Programme as detailed in 
the table below: 
 
 
 2014-15 2015-16 Total 
 £000s £000s £000s 



 

- 7 - 
 

Safe Wind and Weather Tight 
Window Replacement 476 715 1,191
Structural Works 1 330 331
 
Total for Safe Wind and 
Weather Tight 477 1,045 1,522
 
Modern Facilities 
Disabled Adaptations 141 112 253
Programme Management Fees 481 541 1,022
Total for Modern Facilities 622 653 1,275
 
Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities 
Supported Housing Asset 
Programme (SHAP) 822 853 1,675
Total for Well Maintained 
Communal Facilities 822 853 1,675
 
TOTAL 1,921 2,551 4,472
 

12. PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A JOINT VENTURE 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12976) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Corporate Services, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) That the creation of a limited liability partnership (LLP) between the Council 
and Public Sector Plc Facilitating  Limited (PSPF) be approved; 

(ii) That the final terms of the necessary agreements be agreed by the Director 
of Corporate Services, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, provided that all the due diligence checks have been carried out 
successfully; 

(iii) That it be noted that the LLP arrangement requires the establishment of an 
LLP Members board with equal Council and private sector representation, 
supported by an Operations board for officers; 

(iv) That the Council representation on these boards be agreed by the Director of 
Corporate Services following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources once the format of these boards is established as part of the final 
terms of the agreement; and that the Council representation on the LLP 
board will be from members of the Cabinet; 

(v) That it be noted that the LLP will be an additional option for the Council to 
use to deal with its property portfolio; and 



 
- 8 - 

 

(vi) That it be noted that further reports will be submitted to Cabinet in respect of 
relevant proposals to pursue a property related project through the LLP. 

 
13. EXPANSION OF SPRINGWELL SCHOOL  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12960) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this report. 
(ii) To authorise the increase in pupil numbers at Springwell School (Community 

Special School) from the 1 September 2014 by the addition of 16 places. 
(iii) To delegate authority to the People Director, following consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Education & Change, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

14. ROCKSTONE LANE, CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12817) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed that having considered the objections to the proposals, to confirm the 
Article 4 Direction for Rockstone Lane, removing Permitted Development Rights for the 
properties set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

15. ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY UPDATE 2014  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12981) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the next phase of the Accommodation Strategy to enable the 
potential vacation of One Guildhall Square, followed by Service Properties 
through the implementation of further accommodation changes to in order to 
generate ongoing revenue savings. 

(ii) Subject to the conclusion of successful negotiations with a third party, to 
approve the grant of a lease of the Council’s office space within OGS and 
delegate authority to the Head of Property, Procurement and Health & Safety 
and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to finalise the detailed terms 
and complete the lease. 

(iii) To add in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules a sum of £1,837,000 to 
the Resources Portfolio Capital programme in 2014/15 to enable the next 
phase of the accommodation strategy to be implemented. 

(iv) To vire in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules a sum of £742,000 
from the Accommodation Strategy Action Programme (ASAP) and 
£1,095,000 from the Vacation of Marland House schemes within the 
Resources Portfolio Capital programme to the newly created scheme for the 
next phase of the accommodation strategy 



 
- 9 - 

 

(v) To note the revenue under spend of £425,000 as set out in the report and 
approve the extended scope of this remaining budget to now include spend 
to support the next phase of the accommodation strategy. 

(vi) To note that the existing authority delegated to the Director of Corporate 
Services will continue to be applied, to allocate premises related resources 
(revenue and capital) to enable any works necessary to be delivered to 
ensure the implementation of this next phase of the Accommodation 
Strategy. 

 
16. SOUTHAMPTON CITY STRATEGY 2014-2025  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12996) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed to endorse 
the draft Southampton City Strategy 2014 - 2025 prepared by Southampton Connect 
and to recommend its approval to Council on 16th July 2014. 
 

17. COUNCIL STRATEGY 2014 - 2017 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13000) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To note the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, as reported verbally at the meeting, which, if 
approved by Council, will be reflected in the final version of the Council 
Strategy. 

(ii) To recommend the draft Council Strategy 2014-2017, including the Council 
priorities attached as Appendix 1, to Council for approval. 

 
18. IMPLEMENTING THE COUNCIL STRATEGY 2014-2017  

DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 14/15 13001) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet made the following 
decision to: 
 

(i) Note and endorse the work that has been completed and the work currently 
planned or underway as the part of the implementation of the One Council 
Transformation Programme, as detailed in this report. 

(ii) Approve the establishment of a single approach to the customer model for 
the Council. 

(iii) Approve, as part of the customer model, the establishment of a single ‘front 
door’ for customers of services within the People Directorate (adults, housing 
and children) as set out in this report. 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Resources & Leisure and Education & Change to agree 
and implement the final option for the single ‘front door’ and the associated 
investment needed to deliver it. 

(v) Approve the proposal for a new model for business support as set out in 
paragraphs 87 – 93 of this report. 

(vi) Authorise the Assistant Chief Executive to implement further phases of the 
Business Support Project as detailed in paragraph 94. 



 
- 10 - 

 

(vii) Note and endorse the governance arrangements as set out in paragraphs 97 
– 101 of this report. 

(viii) Note that further reports on the transformation programme will be brought 
forward to Cabinet and Council over the next six months. 

(ix) Authorise the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Resources & Leisure and Education & Change to take any 
further action necessary to give effect to the content of this report. 

 
19. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER SERVICES  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13004) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To authorise the Director of People to initiate a process of consultation 
regarding proposals to re-provide and redesign the care services for adults 
specified in Section 11 of this report. 

(ii) To note the indicative savings to be realised as shown in Section 17 of this 
report should proposals for re-provision and re-design be subsequently taken 
forward. 

 
20. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE 

AND CAPITAL BUDGET  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13020) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To add £1.3M to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme for a new 
scheme ‘Unclassified Roads – Carriageway Resurfacing’ to be funded from 
the following sources:- 
(a) A grant of £233,000 awarded from the Department for Transport’s Pothole 

Repair Fund 2014/15; 
(b) Local Transport Plan grant for Highways Maintenance of £425,000 

available from scheme under spends in 2013/14; 
(c) Local Transport Plan grant for Integrated Transport of £295,000 available 

from the deletion of the ‘Improved Safety 2014/15 – Engineering’ project. 
(d) Direct Revenue Financing available from the Highways Strategic 

Partnership Third Party Income surplus for 2013/14 (£126,000) and a 
one-off contribution from the On Street Car Parking Surplus Account 
(£221,000) following a favourable outturn position in 2013/14 mainly due 
to staff savings.   

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £1.3M in 2014/15 on the ‘Unclassified Roads – Carriageway 
Resurfacing’ scheme within the Environment & Transport Capital Programme 
to help improve the condition of the roads network. 

(iii) Notes the high level revenue forecast for the General Fund for 2015/16 as 
detailed in paragraph 13. 



 
- 11 - 

 

(iv) Note the Executive’s proposals for savings as set out in the Appendix to this 
report and approve their release for consultation, where appropriate. 

(v) Note that formal consultation on the relevant proposals as set out in 
Appendix 1 will now commence with trades unions, affected staff and any 
people or organisations affected by the proposals to ensure all options have 
been considered. 

(vi) Note the spending pressure for Pay and Allowances as set out in paragraph 
10. 

(vii) Note the spending initiative to support the Council’s approach to Customer 
Services as set out in paragraph 12. 

(viii) Note the change to the Council’s minimum revenue provision as outlined in 
paragraphs 27 – 30 which released £4.5M of revenue in year benefit in 
2013/14 and £0.6M in future years. 

(ix) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

(x) To instruct officers to implement savings at the earliest date to secure 
benefits in 2014/15 

 
21. PROPERTY DISPOSALS - REVISION OF AGREED TERMS  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12972) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Head of Property, Procurement and Health and 
Safety to negotiate and agree the terms of the sale following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Resources, and the Leader in respect of Marland 
House, and Culture and carry out all ancillary matters to dispose of the site 
on the basis of the terms set out in the confidential appendix. 

(ii) To note the estimated value of the capital receipt from these disposals has 
already been built into the funding of the capital programme, apart from the 
new receipt for 22 - 28 Above Bar. Any receipts that differ from the estimates 
will need to be considered corporately as part of any future prioritisation of 
resources as the intention is to use any additional capital receipts from 
disposals over and above those which are funding the current programme to 
repay long-term council borrowing. 

 
 

22. ADVOCACY SERVICES FOR ADULTS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12761) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules agreed the following: 
 



 
- 12 - 

 

(i) To approve the re-commissioning, through a tender process, of advocacy 
services for all adults, inclusive of all elements of specialist and dedicated 
advocacy currently provided across the City. 

(ii) Following a procurement process to delegate authority to the Director of 
People to select a provider(s) and after consultation with the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services to enter into a contract with a service provider(s), 
for a maximum period of 5 years, for the provision of advocacy services and 
take all ancillary action to give effect to this decision 

 
 

 


